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Investment fundamentals 

Year end 31 Mar  2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E 

Revenue bn 1,322.6 1,397.1 1,470.3 1,498.4 
EBITDA bn 117.7 149.3 169.6 176.7 
EBITDA growth % -29.6 26.8 13.6 4.2 
Reported profit bn 53.9 42.5 60.0 70.3 
EPS rep Rs 56.22 44.37 62.61 73.30 
EPS rep growth % -43.8 -21.1 41.1 17.1 
PER rep x 7.0 8.9 6.3 5.4 

Total DPS Rs 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 
Total div yield % 3.3 3.5 3.8 4.0 

ROA % 5.1 6.4 7.2 7.5 
ROE % 5.2 9.6 12.7 13.5 
EV/EBITDA x 7.2 5.7 5.0 4.8 
Net debt/equity % 93.8 100.0 103.6 100.3 
P/BV x 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 
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Tata Steel 
Leverage cuts both ways  
Event 

 Lower sales volume hits earnings: As was well expected given the 

slowdown in sales volume, Tata Steel Q1 earnings missed expectations. We 

have cut our earnings estimates for FY13 and FY14 by 23% and 13%, 

respectively, to build in lower sales volume for both Europe and India. We cut 

our target price to Rs306 based on 7x PER (earlier Rs404) and downgrade 

to Underperform from Neutral. 

Impact 

 Weak results – hit by lower volume and price: Consolidated turnover at 

US$6.2bn was down 20% YoY as volumes shrunk by 15% and realisation 

dropped by 6%. EBITDA at US$644mn was down 39% as costs eased 

marginally. Net Profit at US$111mn was down 58% adjusted for exceptional. 

 Indian operations – slow start: This business reported annualised sales 

volume of 6.36mnt and EBITDA/t of US$313. We are now building in the full 

year volume of 7.8mnt and EBITDA/t of US$290. We expect some reduction 

in steel prices in India, also we expect lower profitability of its new capacity 

due to lower raw material integration and lower value addition. 

 European operations – demand visibility low: As expected this division 

reported EBITDA/t of US$35 and annualised volume of 12.8mnt. We are now 

building in 13.7mnt and EBITDA/t of US$31. Here we expect lower steel 

prices to be compensated by lower raw material costs. However, demand 

visibility remains poor and one-off restructuring costs can’t be ruled out. 

 Cutting estimates: We have reduced EPS estimates by 23% and 13%, 

respectively, for FY13 and FY14. The main factor leading to our cuts is the 

reduction in sales volume assumptions for both India and Corus. Also, we are 

now building in higher depreciation and interest costs given the depreciation 

of the rupee.  

Earnings and target price revision 

 We have cut our earnings estimates for FY13 and FY14 by 23% and 13%, 

respectively, and cut our TP from Rs404 to Rs306. Downgrade to 

Underperform.  

Price catalyst 

 12-month price target: Rs306.00 based on a PER methodology. 

 Catalyst: Stability in European Union, visibility of production from its new 

capacities. 

Action and recommendation 

 Downgrade to Underperform: Tata Steel on a P/B adjusted for goodwill is 

trading at 1.4x which looks high with ROEs at14-15%. Secondly, the sharp 

drop in raw material prices has posed significant risk for Tata Steel’s Indian 

operations profits. On our target price, Tata Steel would be trading closer to 

adjusted book value and at around 5x EV/EBITDA. 
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Fig 1 1Q13 Standalone: +29% increase in cost and 60% lower other income 

Profitability (Rsm) 1QFY13 1QFY12 YoY% 4QFY12 QoQ% 

Saleable steel volume (m tonnes) 1.59 1.59 0.0% 1.77 -10% 
Realisation (Rs /t ) 51,530 45,918 12% 49,048 5% 
      
Net Sales 88,202 77,922 13% 93,759 -6% 
EBITDA 26,920 30,351 -11% 28,881 -7% 
EBITDA Margin % 30.5% 39.0%  30.8%  
EBITDA per tonne (Rs/t) 16,931 19,089 -11% 16,317 4% 
EBITDA per tonne (US$/t) 340 478 -29% 334 2% 
Depreciation 3,544 2,853 24% 2,900 22% 
Interest 4,544 2,273 100% 5,140 -12% 
PBT (Operations) 18,832 25,225 -25% 20,842 -10% 
Other income 2,397 6,207 -61% 2,865 -16% 
PBT (recurring) 21,229 31,432 -32% 23,706 -10% 
Exceptional (income)/loss - -  -  
PBT (reported) 21,229 31,432 -32% 23,706 -10% 
Tax 7,663 9,238 -17% 8,101 -5% 
PAT (recurring) 13,566 22,194 -39% 15,605 -13% 
Net profit - reported 13,566 22,194 -39% 15,605 -13% 
EPS recurring (Rs) 13.8 22.5 -39% 15.8 -13% 

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 

 

Fig 2 1Q13 Standalone: Cost/t higher by 30% YoY 

Cost per unit production 1QFY13 1QFY12 YoY% 4QFY12 QoQ% 

Raw material cost/ tonne 13,923 10,230 36% 11,930 17% 
Staff Cost/ tonne 4,938 3,926 26% 5,202 -5% 
Power cost/ tonne 3,148 2,625 20% 2,557 23% 
Freight cost/ tonne 2,769 2,322 19% 2,576 8% 
Other Expenditure/ tonne 12,852 9,323 38% 12,382 4% 
Total Expenditure/ tonne 35,220 27,183 30% 36,043 -2% 

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 

 

Fig 3 1Q13 Consolidated: Volumes shrunk by 15% and realisation dropped by 6% 

  1QFY2013 1QFY2012 %chg YoY 4QFY2012 % chg QoQ 

Net Sales Rsm 335,477 328,399 2% 338,601 -1% 
Total expenses Rsm 304,179 285,773 6% 308,197 -1% 
EBITDA Rsm 31,298 42,626 -27% 30,403 3% 
Depreciation Rsm 13,080 11,508 14% 10,931 20% 
Interest Rsm 9,690 7,377 31% 11,280 -14% 
Other income Rsm 5,629 1,603 251% 3,605 56% 
PBT (recurring) Rsm 14,157 25,344 -44% 11,798 20% 
Exceptional items Rsm - 38,823 -100% -  
PBT (reported) Rsm 14,157 64,167 -78% 11,798 20% 
Tax Rsm 8,986 11,230 -20% 9,766 -8% 
PAT (recurring) Rsm 5,170 14,114 -63% 2,032 154% 
Net profit Rsm 5,979 53,466 -89% 4,335 38% 
EPS (recurring) Rs 5.2 14.3 -63% 2.1 154% 

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 
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Fig 4 We cut earnings by 13-23% due to lower volumes 

Tata Steel 
(consolidated) 

               

 Sales (Rsm)  EBITDA (Rsm)  PAT (Rsm) -recurring  EPS (Rs) - recurring 
 Old New % chg  Old New % chg  Old New % chg  Old New % chg 

FY13E 1,342,3
42 

1,397,145 4%  169,983 149,253 -12%  58,189 42,539 -27%  57.4 44.3 -23% 

FY14E 1,389,5
10 

1,470,287 6%  187,689 169,555 -10%  73,163 60,030 -18%  72.2 62.6 -13% 

FY15E - 1,498,426   - 176,716   - 70,272   - 73.3  

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 

 

Fig 5 We cut Tata Steel’s domestic earnings by 8-9% due to lower volumes and EBITDA margins 

Tata Steel (India)            
 Sales (Rsm)  EBITDA (Rsm)  PAT (Rsm) 
 Old New % chg  Old New % chg  Old New % chg 

FY13E 385,228 392,087 2%  133,929 123,360 -8%  76,086 70,344 -8% 
FY14E 427,230 441,514 3%  141,815 129,885 -8%  81,612 73,948 -9% 
FY15E - 475,932   - 117,118   - 63,087  

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 

 

Fig 6 Corus: 11-28% cut in EBITDA due to lower volumes and cut in margins 

Corus            
 Sales (Rsm)  EBITDA (Rsm)  PAT (Rsm) 
 Old New % chg  Old New % chg  Old New % chg 

FY13E 829,938 828,290 0%  32,168 23,040 -28%  -      20,908 -      37,930  
FY14E 825,819 841,714 2%  40,821 36,370 -11%  -        11,998 -      25,937  
FY15E  833,170    54,546    -         

5,661 
 

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 

 

Fig 7 We cut Tata Steel’s domestic volumes by 1.3% and EBITDA by 10-12% 

Tata Steel (India)            
 Volume (mtonnes)  Realization (US$/t)  EBITDA/t (US$/t) 
 Old New % chg  Old New % chg  Old New % chg 

FY13E 7.9 7.8 -1%  929 922 -1%  323 290 -10% 
FY14E 8.7 8.6 -1%  984 974 -1%  327 287 -12% 
FY15E  9.4    990    244  

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 

 

Fig 8 Corus: We cut volumes by 3% and EBITDA/t by 13-29% 

Corus            
 Steel delivery (mtonnes)  Realization (US$/t)  EBITDA/t (US$/t) 
 Old New % chg  Old New % chg  Old New % chg 

FY13E 14.1 13.7 -3%  1,116 1,103 -1%  43 31 -29% 
FY14E 14.6 14.2 -3%  1,132 1,122 -1%  56 48 -13% 
FY15E  14.6    1,118    73  

Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 
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Tata Steel (TATA IN, Underperform, Target Price: Rs306.00) 
Quarterly Results  1Q/13A 2Q/13E 3Q/13E 4Q/13E   Profit & Loss 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E 

              
Revenue m 321,343 279,429 363,258 433,115   Revenue m 1,322,574 1,397,145 1,470,287 1,498,426 
Gross Profit m 34,328 29,851 38,806 46,269   Gross Profit m 117,745 149,253 169,555 176,716 
Cost of Goods Sold m 287,015 249,578 324,452 386,846   Cost of Goods Sold m 1,204,829 1,247,891 1,300,732 1,321,710 
EBITDA m 34,328 29,851 38,806 46,269   EBITDA m 117,745 149,253 169,555 176,716 
Depreciation  m 12,167 10,580 13,754 16,399   Depreciation  m 45,167 52,901 56,833 56,373 
Amortisation of Goodwill m 0 0 0 0   Amortisation of Goodwill m 0 0 0 0 
Other Amortisation m 0 0 0 0   Other Amortisation m 0 0 0 0 
EBIT m 22,161 19,270 25,052 29,869   EBIT m 72,578 96,352 112,722 120,343 

Net Interest Income m -9,484 -8,247 -10,721 -12,783   Net Interest Income m -42,501 -41,235 -38,526 -39,530 
Associates m 0 0 0 0   Associates m 0 0 0 0 
Exceptionals m 0 0 0 0   Exceptionals m 33,619 0 0 0 
Forex Gains / Losses m 0 0 0 0   Forex Gains / Losses m 0 0 0 0 
Other Pre-Tax Income m 3,831 3,331 4,330 5,163   Other Pre-Tax Income m 22,154 16,655 16,655 16,655 
Pre-Tax Profit m 16,507 14,354 18,661 22,249   Pre-Tax Profit m 85,850 71,772 90,850 97,468 
Tax Expense m -7,352 -6,393 -8,310 -9,909   Tax Expense m -36,365 -31,963 -33,455 -29,647 
Net Profit m 9,156 7,962 10,350 12,341   Net Profit m 49,485 39,809 57,395 67,820 
Minority Interests m 628 546 710 847   Minority Interests m 4,413 2,731 2,635 2,451 

              
Reported Earnings m 9,784 8,508 11,060 13,187   Reported Earnings m 53,898 42,539 60,030 70,272 
Adjusted Earnings m 9,784 8,508 11,060 13,187   Adjusted Earnings m 20,279 42,539 60,030 70,272 

              
EPS (rep)  10.21 8.87 11.54 13.75   EPS (rep)  56.22 44.37 62.61 73.30 
EPS (adj)  10.21 8.87 11.54 13.75   EPS (adj)  21.15 44.37 62.61 73.30 
EPS Growth yoy (adj) % 109.8 109.8 109.8 109.8   EPS Growth (adj) % -72.1 109.8 41.1 17.1 

        PE (rep) x 7.0 8.9 6.3 5.4 
        PE (adj) x 18.7 8.9 6.3 5.4 
              

EBITDA Margin % 10.7 10.7 10.7 10.7   Total DPS  13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 
EBIT Margin % 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9   Total Div Yield % 3.3 3.5 3.8 4.0 
Earnings Split % 23.0 20.0 26.0 31.0   Weighted Average Shares m 959 959 959 959 
Revenue Growth % 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6   Period End Shares m 959 959 959 959 
EBIT Growth % 32.8 32.8 32.8 32.8         

              

Profit and Loss Ratios  2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E   Cashflow Analysis 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E 
              

Revenue Growth % 11.4 5.6 5.2 1.9   EBITDA m 72,578 96,352 112,722 120,343 
EBITDA Growth % -29.6 26.8 13.6 4.2   Tax Paid m -36,524 -31,963 -33,455 -29,647 
EBIT Growth % -41.0 32.8 17.0 6.8   Chgs in Working Cap m 11,590 -23,204 -26,168 -424 
Gross Profit Margin % 8.9 10.7 11.5 11.8   Net Interest Paid m -35,421 -41,235 -38,526 -39,530 
EBITDA Margin % 8.9 10.7 11.5 11.8   Other m 65,193 19,336 19,336 19,336 
EBIT Margin % 5.5 6.9 7.7 8.0   Operating Cashflow m 77,417 19,286 33,908 70,077 
Net Profit Margin % 3.7 2.8 3.9 4.5   Acquisitions m 82,923 0 0 0 
Payout Ratio % 61.5 31.5 24.0 21.8   Capex m -119,586 -52,535 -72,800 -82,050 
EV/EBITDA x 7.2 5.7 5.0 4.8   Asset Sales m 0 0 0 0 
EV/EBIT x 11.6 8.8 7.5 7.0   Other m 0 0 0 0 

        Investing Cashflow m -36,663 -52,535 -72,800 -82,050 
Balance Sheet Ratios        Dividend (Ordinary) m -11,639 -18,390 -19,703 -21,017 
ROE % 5.2 9.6 12.7 13.5   Equity Raised m 6,213 0 0 0 
ROA % 5.1 6.4 7.2 7.5   Debt Movements m -39,473 49,517 -9,029 12,276 
ROIC % 5.2 6.2 7.6 8.1   Other m -38,143 -41,235 -38,526 -39,530 
Net Debt/Equity % 93.8 100.0 103.6 100.3   Financing Cashflow m -83,043 -10,108 -67,259 -48,271 
Interest Cover x 1.7 2.3 2.9 3.0         
Price/Book x 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7   Net Chg in Cash/Debt m -42,290 -43,357 -106,150 -60,244 

Book Value per Share  448.7 473.9 516.0 567.4         
        Free Cashflow m -42,170 -33,249 -38,892 -11,973 
              

        Balance Sheet 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E 
              
        Cash m 108,016 105,894 38,269 17,555 
        Receivables m 148,785 157,174 165,402 168,568 
        Inventories m 255,980 270,413 284,569 290,016 
        Investments m 40,213 40,213 40,213 40,213 
        Fixed Assets m 621,401 673,936 746,736 828,786 
        Intangibles m 0 0 0 0 
        Other Assets m 298,007 299,380 301,056 301,737 
        Total Assets m 1,472,401 1,547,009 1,576,245 1,646,874 

        Payables m 428,489 429,480 427,372 436,241 
        Short Term Debt m 0 0 0 0 
        Long Term Debt m 522,123 571,640 562,610 574,886 
        Provisions m 0 0 0 0 
        Other Liabilities m 80,268 80,268 80,268 80,268 
        Total Liabilities m 1,030,879 1,081,387 1,070,250 1,091,395 
        Shareholders' Funds m 430,211 454,361 494,688 543,943 
        Minority Interests m 11,310 11,261 11,307 11,536 
        Other m 0 0 0 0 
        Total S/H Equity m 441,522 465,622 505,995 555,479 

        Total Liab & S/H Funds m 1,472,401 1,547,009 1,576,245 1,646,874 
              

All figures in INR unless noted.            
Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, August 2012 
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Important disclosures: 

Recommendation definitions 

Macquarie - Australia/New Zealand 
Outperform – return >3% in excess of benchmark return 
Neutral – return within 3% of benchmark return 
Underperform – return >3% below benchmark return 

 
Benchmark return is determined by long term nominal 
GDP growth plus 12 month forward market dividend 
yield 

Macquarie – Asia/Europe 
Outperform – expected return >+10% 
Neutral – expected return from -10% to +10% 
Underperform – expected return <-10% 

Macquarie First South - South Africa 
Outperform – expected return >+10% 
Neutral – expected return from -10% to +10% 
Underperform – expected return <-10% 

Macquarie - Canada 

Outperform – return >5% in excess of benchmark return 
Neutral – return within 5% of benchmark return 
Underperform – return >5% below benchmark return 

Macquarie - USA 
Outperform (Buy) – return >5% in excess of Russell 
3000 index return 
Neutral (Hold) – return within 5% of Russell 3000 index 
return 
Underperform (Sell)– return >5% below Russell 3000 
index return 
 

Volatility index definition* 

This is calculated from the volatility of historical 
price movements. 
 
Very high–highest risk – Stock should be 

expected to move up or down 60–100% in a year 
– investors should be aware this stock is highly 
speculative. 
 
High – stock should be expected to move up or 
down at least 40–60% in a year – investors should 
be aware this stock could be speculative. 
 
Medium – stock should be expected to move up 
or down at least 30–40% in a year. 
 
Low–medium – stock should be expected to 
move up or down at least 25–30% in a year. 
 
Low – stock should be expected to move up or 
down at least 15–25% in a year. 
* Applicable to Australian/NZ/Canada stocks only 

Recommendations – 12 months 
Note: Quant recommendations may differ from 
Fundamental Analyst recommendations 

Financial definitions 

All "Adjusted" data items have had the following 
adjustments made: 
Added back:  goodwill amortisation, provision for 
catastrophe reserves, IFRS derivatives & hedging, 

IFRS impairments & IFRS interest expense 
Excluded:  non recurring items, asset revals, property 
revals, appraisal value uplift, preference dividends & 
minority interests 
 
EPS = adjusted net profit / efpowa* 
ROA = adjusted ebit / average total assets 
ROA Banks/Insurance = adjusted net profit /average 
total assets 
ROE = adjusted net profit / average shareholders funds 
Gross cashflow = adjusted net profit + depreciation 
*equivalent fully paid ordinary weighted average 
number of shares 
 
All Reported numbers for Australian/NZ listed stocks 
are modelled under IFRS (International Financial 
Reporting Standards). 
 

Recommendation proportions – For quarter ending 31 March 2012 

 AU/NZ    Asia   RSA    USA     CA   EUR 
Outperform 53.90% 60.60% 57.50% 43.59% 66.67% 46.89% (for US coverage by MCUSA, 10.86% of stocks covered are investment banking clients) 

Neutral 31.56% 23.00% 32.50% 51.09% 30.00% 32.60% (for US coverage by MCUSA, 9.50% of stocks covered are investment banking clients) 

Underperform 14.54% 16.40% 10.00% 5.32% 3.33% 20.51% (for US coverage by MCUSA, 1.36% of stocks covered are investment banking clients) 
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